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FY 14 BUDGET

SCHEDULE OF OPERATING CARRYOVER APPROPRIATIONS

Account
Fund Number Proj Description

Non Departmental

100 51670 Other Professional Services
100 51700 12350 County Animal Control
100 52001 Miscellaneous Expenditures
100 51660 Publicity & Advertising

Total Non Departmental

City Manager
913* 51672 11298 ORA Home Improvement Loans - Processing Fees
940 51401 Repairs to Building
940 51450 Other Maintenance Services
940 51600 Legal Services
940 51670 Other Professional & Consulting
940 51670 09005 Metrolink Parking Structures
941** 51600 Legal Services
Total City Manager
City Attorney
100 51600 Legal Services
100 51611 Personnel Legal Services

Total City Attorney

Human Resources
730 50029 19108 4850 Salary for Injured Safety Workers
740 55131 CH Gym Project

Total Human Resources
Information Technology
780 51670 Other Professional Services
Total Information Technology
Library
100 53011 19990 Friends of the Library Donation - Emp. Recognition

100 53301 19320 Renewal Increases
100 53301 19322 Foundation Donation - Grant for eBooks

229

Requested

Amount

$ 40,000

225,000
175,000

20,000
5 460,000

15,167
15,863
134,476
169,044
90,000
121,722

35,956
$ 582,228

$ 47,000

$

$

$

38,000
$ 85,000

200,000

12,000

200,000
$ 200,000

198
1,670
15,772

Department
Total

$ 212,000



FY 14 BUDGET

SCHEDULE OF OPERATING CARRYOVER APPROPRIATIONS (continued)

Account Amount
Fund Number Proj Description Requested
Library (continued)

100 53301 19986 Patron Donation - New & Adult Children's Books 2,000
100 53301 19990 Friends of the Library Donation - Subscription 4,290
Renewals
100 53910 19322 Foundation Donation - eBooks for Youth & Teens 451
100 51670 19990 Friends of the Library Donation - Digitization of Local 10,471
History Materials
100 53301 19322 Foundation Donation - Local History Materials 115
100 53340 19990 Friends of the Library - Adult & Summer Reading 1,500
Programs & Crafts
100 51670 19322 Foundation Donation - Children's Programs 175
100 53340 19990 Friends of the Library Donation - Crafts & Teen 1,807
Volunteer Recognition
100 55131 19990 Friends Donation - Early Literacy Computer Stations 1,541
Total Library
Fire
100 51670 12528 Shell Oil Settlement $ 15,000
100 51830 12528 Shell Oil Settlement 7,708
100 51830 12538 AT&T Settlement 1,500
100 53940 12538 AT&T Settlement 2,927
100 50221 20177 H1 UASI Training Grant 2011 22,434
100 50221 20178 J2 TLO Program UASI Grant 2011 9,861
100 50221 20175 H1 UASI Regional Training Program Grant 2012 13,616
100 50221 20176 J2 TLO Program UASI Grant 2012 9,910
100 51840 12534 Santa Ana College Fire Training 07-08 63,233
100 51840 20160 Santa Ana College Fire Training 12-13 27,091
100 53060 20080 Santa Ana College Fire Training 10-11 23,148
100 53060 20133 Santa Ana College Fire Training 11-12 22,123
100 53060 20160 Santa Ana College Fire Training 12-13 30,951
100 51780 Other Contractual Services 11,576
120 51780 Other Contractual Services 9,500
Total Fire
Police
100 50221 30014 GRIP Grant - OT Safety $ 92,077
100 50222 30014 GRIP Grant - OT Non-Safety 9,311
100 55131 30014 GRIP Grant - Equipment 1,168
100 55131 20094 Prop 69 - DNA Initiative 3,180
100 50221 30015 Selective Enforcement Grant - OT Safety 47,606
100 50612 30015 Selective Enforcement Grant - Unemployment 82
100 50614 30015 Selective Enforcement Grant - Medicare 727
100 55131 30015 Selective Enforcement Grant - Equipment 948
100 50221 30016 Sobriety Checkpoint Grant Program - OT Safety 59,186
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Department
Total

$ 39,990

$ 270,578



FY 14 BUDGET

SCHEDULE OF OPERATING CARRYOVER APPROPRIATIONS (continued)

Account Amount Department
Fund Number Proj Description Requested Total

Police (continued)
100 50222 30016 Sobriety Checkpoint Grant Porgram - OT Non-Safety 12,833

100 50612 30016 Sobriety Checkpoint Grant Program - Unemployment 89
100 50614 30016 Sobriety Checkpoint Grant Program - Medicare 1,205
100 55131 30016 Sobriety Checkpoint Grant Program - Equipment 2,600
100 50221 20175 H1-UASI Regional Training Program 2012 18,190
100 50221 20176 J2-TLO Program 2012 (UASI) 13,240
100 50221 20177 H1-UASI Regional Training Program 2011 29,971
100 50221 20178 J2-TLO Program UASI 2011 13,174
100 55131 Target Grant 690
355 55131 Federal Asset Forfeiture 16,839
356 53060 Misc. Materials & Supplies 1,625
Total Police $ 324,741
Public Works
100 51670 13051 Yorba Park Methane $ 65,687
220 51780 20084 Beverage Container Recycling 10-11 8,635
220 51700 20085 Beverage Container Recycling 11-12 20,000
220 51700 20087 Oil Payment Program Cycle 2 11-12 301
220 53001 15009 Used Oil Block Grant.08-09 654
220 53001 20019 Used Oil Block Grant 10-11 1,565
220 53001 20087 Oil Payment Program Cycle 2 11-12 15,000
220 53910 20084 Beverage Container Recycling 10-11 3,164
220 53910 20085 Beverage container Recycling 11-12 10,000
220 55131 14916 Beverage Container Grant 08-09 32
220 55131 20019 Used Oil Block Grant 10-11 17,399
220 55131 20084 Beverage Container Recycling 10-11 17,504
220 55131 20085 Beverage Container Recycling 11-12 6,946
220 55131 20087 Oil Payment Program Cycle 2 11-12 15,369
600 51231 Electricity 43,000
600 51232 Electricity for Water Pumps 426,657
720 55212 Vehicle Replacement 679,076
Total Public Works $1,330,989
Community Development
100 51761 Advance Planning Printing & Binding $ 5,990
100 51670 Current Planning Other Proffessional & Consulting 29,400
310 57130 11070 CDBG Contingency 126,255
315 51672 CDBG Home Improvement Loan Program 10,585
317  50xxx 11110 HOME Salaries & Benefits 68,194
317 51660 11110 HOME Publicity & Advertising 1,300

317 51670 11110 HOME Other Professional & Consulting 43,325
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FY 14 BUDGET

SCHEDULE OF OPERATING CARRYOVER APPROPRIATIONS (continued)

Account Amount
Fund Number Proj Description Requested
Community Development (continued)
317 51771 11110 HOME General Program Administration 296,406
317 51811 11110 HOME Mileage Reimbursement 450
317 53011 11110 HOME General Office Supplies 3,995

Total Community Development

TOTAL OPERATING CARRYOVERS

* Carryover to Fund 921
** Carryover to Fund 940

232

Department
Total

$ 585,900

$4,091,426



Fund Number

FY 14 Budget

CONTINUING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATIONS BY FUND

Project

Description

Proposition 172

120
120
120
120

12506
12513
12540
12955

Body Armor

Fire Dept Phone System Replacement
Thermal Image Cameras

Mobile Data Computers

Total Proposition 172

Sanitation and Sewer

220
220
220
220
220
220
220
220

12982
14899
14997
15113
15508
15509
15562
20112

Corp Yard Renovations

Arterial Street Tree Replacement
Municipal Parking Lot Maintenance
Catch Basin Screening

Sewer Line Maintenance/Replacement
Sewer Cleaning/Video

Master Plan Of Sewers

Installation of CDS Units

Total Sanitation and Sewer

Traffic Improvement - Measure M

262
262
262
262
262
262
262
262
262
262
262
262

13115
13120
14703
14906
16049
16085
16104
16304
16469
20111
20122
20123

Pavement Management Program Survey
Pavement Management Program

Arterial Curb, Gutter & Sidewalk Repair
Installation of Raised Pavement

Wireless Signal Interconnect - Northwest City
Tustin @ Palm - Left Turn Signalization
Santiago Cyn Rd - Hwy Safety

Biennial Traffic Signal Coordination

Traffic Signal Equipment Painting

Tustin Street Traffic Signal Synchronization
Lincoln Ave Signal Synchronization

Taft Ave Signal Synchronization

Total Traffic Improvement - Measure M

233

Balance
at 6/30/13

$ 10,000
1,808
25,548

234,000

$ 149,094
69,727
22,000
54,408

1,000,553
314,577
6,936

35,000

$ 11,330
1,238,299
80,127
15,000
14,868
3,637
3,079
38,221
94,472
35,529
23,000

26,000

Fund
Total

271,356

1,652,295

1,583,463




FY 14 Budget

CONTINUING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATIONS BY FUND (continued)

Project
Fund Number

Description

Traffic Improvement - Measure M2

263
263
263
263

13115 Pavement Management Program Survey
13120 Pavement Management Program

16304 Biennial Trafic Signal Coordination

20154 Jamboree Rd Rehab Chapman to S. City Lim

Gas Tax Construction

271 12982 Corp Yard Renovations
271 14703 Arterial Curb, Gutter & Sidewalk Replacement
271 14997 Municipal Parking Lot Maintenance
Total Gas Tax Construction
Gas Tax 2105
272 11328 ADA Improvements - Curbs
272 13034 Meats/SR 55 Interchange Study
272 13096 Fletcher Rd - Sidewalk, Curb, Gutter
272 13120 Pavement Management Program
272 13240 Walnut Ave Widening/Extension Study
272 13242 Walnut Ave Widening Study: Batavia-Main
272 13816 Structual Evaluation Of City's Bridges
272 16063 Old Towne St Light Enhancements
272 16304 Biennial Traffic Signal Coordination
272 20039 Main St. Grade Separation
272 20064 Three St. Radar Feedback Speed Signs
272 20065 Four St. Radar Feedback Speed Signs
272 20072 Lincoln Avenue HSIP Imprvement
272 30009 Pedestrian Countdown Signals

Total Gas Tax 2105

TSIP Area "B" - West Orange

284
284
284
284

13034 Meats/SR 55 Interchange Study

16015 Laveta/Parker Left Turn Signal

16077 Batavia @ Taft - Left Turn Signalization
16086 Glassell/Palm Traffic Signal

234

Balance
at 6/30/13

$ 60,000
982,500
95,000

1,319,502

$ 71,425
69,651

22,000

$ 93,975
11,663
29,920

3,839,231
150,000
100,000

20,000

1,607

6,034
59,560
18,801
46,995
63,608

37,052

$ 288,806
7,335
18,118
115,517

Fund
Total
$ 2,457,002
$ 163,076
$ 4,478,445




FY 14 Budget

CONTINUING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATIONS BY FUND (continued)

Fund Number

Project

284
284

16469
20074

Description

Traffic Signal Equipment Painting
Tustin St. Widening at W. 22 Fwy On Ramp

TSIP Area "C" - East Orange

285
285

13034
20073

Meats/SR 55 Interchange Study
Katella/Wanda 2nd Left Turn Addition

Total TSIP Area "C" - East Orange

Community Development Block Grant

310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310
310

11328
20042
20046
20047
20049
20068
20069
20070
20071
20114
20115
20116
20117
20118
20126
20136
20140
20141

ADA Improvements - Curbs

Old Towne St Lights-Almond Av & Lemon Av
Lemon Localized Recon: Palm To Maple
Lemon Rehab: Palmyra To Laveta

Olive Localized Recon: Palm To Maple
Tularosa Ave Neighborhood Alley Recon/Ov
Highland St Neighborhood Alley Recon.
Compton Ave. Neighborhood St. Overlay
Hewes St. Alley Reconstruction

Citrus St. Rehabilitation

Fairmont St. Reconstruction

Birch Ave. Rehabilitation

Parker Street Rehabilitation

Clark Street Rehabilitation

Grand Street Reconstruction

Toluca Avenue Overlay

River Ave Rehab: Glasselll St. to East E
Orange St Reconst: La Veta Ave to So end

Total Community Development Block Grant

CDBG - Housing Rehab/Loan

315

11298

Home Improvement Loan Program

Total CDBG - Housing Rehab/Loan

235

Balance
at 6/30/13

59,968

220,000

$ 88,806

51,147

$ 94,731
1,160
2,999

245
3,826
4,539
9,666
2,014

730

16,740
75,000
76,160
21,960
72,240
168,044
35,000
134,836
121,886

$ 2,558

Fund
Total

$ 709,743

$ 139,953

$ 841,776

$ 2,558




FY 14 Budget

CONTINUING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATIONS BY FUND (continued)

Project
Fund Number

H.O.M.E.

317
317

11210
11250

Description

H.O.M.E. CHDO Allocation
H.O.M.E. Developer Projects

Total H.O.M.E.

Federal Asset Seizure

355

12220

Police Vehicle In-car Camera System

Total Federal Asset Seizure

Capital Projects

500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500

11606
12404
12405
12612
12982
14997
16100
19839
20128
20135

Gymnasium/Sports Center

Emergency Power Generators

West Net Boxes & Zoning Timers
Replacement Air Conditioners @ Fire Stations
Corp Yard Renovations

Municipal Parking Lot Maintenance

Santiago Creek Biketrail

Station 4 Renovation

Audio & Video Systems Replacement for CC
CIP - Building And Improvements

Total Capital Projects

Park Acquisition & Development (Quimby)

511
511
511
511
511
511

11606
20062
20109
20110
20138
20164

Gymnasium/Sports Center

Master Key and Timed Entry System for Parks
Anti-Graffiti Coating for Park Facilitie

Ran Sant Bivd Trail - Trail Tread Rep&Re
Hart Park Community Bldg Roof Replacement
Hart Park Picnic Shelter Repair/Replacem

Total Park Acquisition & Development (Quimby)

236

Balance
at 6/30/13

$ 131,831

794,158

$ 357,169

$ 855,285
65,414
4,060

6,295
80,000
20,000
1,427

1,080
50,000

232,185

4,129
88,315
115,785
189,600
1,480

16,506

Fund
Total

925,989

357,169

1,315,746

415,815




FY 14 Budget

CONTINUING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATIONS BY FUND (continued)

Project Balance
Fund Number Description at 6/30/13

Sewer Construction

520 15508 Sewer Lline Maintenance/Replacement $ 2,530

Total Sewer Construction

Old Towne Parking Facility

540 19607 Public Parking Lot Maintenance $ 80,000

Total Old Towne Parking Facility

Reimbursable Capital Projects

550 12406 Signal Pre-emption Installation $ 1,677
550 13032 Main St Widening: Culver To 260" North of Palmyre 4,368
550 13034 Meats/SR 55 Interchange Study 366,318
550 13077 Federal Recovery - Chapman 145,751
550 13096 Fletcher Rd - Sidewalk, Curb, Gutter 110,216
550 13127 SR/22 City Dr. Interchange Improvements 1,705,960
550 13228 Chapman/Tustin Critical Intersection 596,094
550 13426 Main St - Culver/300 Ft South of Chapman 94,961
550 15113 Catch Basin Screening 32,525
550 16031 E Chapman Traffic Signal Coordination 98,701
550 16049 Wireless Signal Interconnect - Northwest City 13,365
550 16085 Tustin @ Palm-Left Turn Signalization 162,098
550 16086 Glassell/Palm Traffic Signal 40,000
550 16100 Santiago Creek Biketrail 866
550 20011 Building Retrofits 5,068
550 20013 Fire Station Solar Project 5,659
550 20064 Three St. Radar Feedback Speed Signs 175,711
550 20065 Four St. Radar Feedback Speed Signs 194,312
550 20072 Lincoln Ave HSIP Improvement 673,292
550 20073 Katella/Wanda 2nd Left Turn Addition 23,415
550 20095 CA11-1 Winter Storms - Rock Slide 9,928
550 20112 Installation of CDS Units 100,000
550 20154 Jamboree Rd Rehab Chapman to S. City Lim 82,323
550 30009 Pedestrian Countdown Signals 224,573

Total Reimbursable Capital Projects

237

Fund
Total
$ 2,530
$ 80,000
$ 4,867,181




FY 14 Budget

CONTINUING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATIONS BY FUND (continued)

Project
Fund Number

Description

Fire Facilities Fees

560
560
560

12977
19839
20134

Fire Headquarters Replacement
Station 4 Renovation
CIP - Renovations

Total Fire Facilities Fees

Library Impact Fees

573

12977

Fire Headquarters Replacement

Total Library Impact Fees

Serrano Heights CFD 91-2

594

12977

Fire Headquarters Replacement

Total Serrano Heights CFD 91-2

Water Capital Projects*

601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601
601

18101
18102
18104
18105
18119
18214
18225
18228
18301
18302
18324
18400
18912
18924
18925
18934
18935
20015

Water Utility Security Improvements
Meter Replacement Program

UCI Master Meter Pgm

Water Valve Location Program (GPS)
Well #27 Construction

Well Rehabilitation

Lower Serrano Pump Station

Marywood Pump St Replacement Study
Exterior Cathodic Protection Systems
Reservoir Recoating

Resevoir 2A Site Remediation

Pipeline Renewal Projects

Water Plant Telemetry

Emergency Generator: Wanda/Collins
Emergency Generator

Witr Field Supervisor's office

Water Plant Warehouse Replacement
EECBG - Energy Office Part-Time Intern

Total Water Capital Projects

238

Balance
at 6/30/13

$ 683,230
58,954

21,352

$ 41,481

$ 38,480

$ 140,641
50,000
10,874
66,839

1,736,887
250,000
29,772
1,063,865
152,290
51,072
441,405
1,635,844
6,124
10,000
36,051
90,625
372,945

18,000

Fund
Total
$ 763,536
$ 41,481
$ 38,480
$ 6,163,234




_Cityof

- FY 14 Budget
CONTINUING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATIONS BY FUND (continued)
Project Balance Fund
Fund Number Description at 6/30/13 Total
Equipment Replacement
720 19855 Fueling Stations Renovations $ 92,822
Total Equipment Replacement $ 92,822
Major Building Improvements
725 12103 Police Facility Interior Painting $ 22,602
725 19809 City Facility Improvements 149,499
725 19823 Police HQ HVAC System Renewal 2,538
725 19826 Police HQ Exterior Wall Sealing 40,000
Total Major Building Improvements $ 214,639
Computer Replacement
790 19640 Information Technology Upgrades ; $ 322,900
790 19642 FMIS System Replacement 595,204
790 20128 Audio & Video Systems Replacement for CC 150,000
Total Computer Replacement $ 1,068,104 '
Housing Loan Programs
913 11298 Home Improvement Program Loans $ 360,070
Total Housing Loan Programs $ 360,070
ORA Merged Capital Projects
940 9005 Metrolink Parking Structures (OCTA) $ 1,349,310
940 19156 Southern Counties Qil/Greinke 1,000,000
940 19191 Simon Mills Promissory Note 647,801
940 20206 SA Property Repairs 130,000
Total ORA Merged Capital Projects $ 3,127,111
Project Balance Fund
Fund Number Description at 6/30/13 Total
NW & SW Merged 2003 Tax Exempt Bonds
943 19801 General Plan Update $ 2,290
Total Northwest & SW Merged 2003 Tax Exempt Bonds $ 2,290
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FY 14 Budget

CONTINUING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATIONS BY FUND (continued)

NW & SW Merged 2008 Tax Exempt Bonds

944 9005 Metrolink Parking Structures (OCTA) $ 5,000,000
944 13426 Main St: Culver/300 Ft South of Chapman 45,207
Total Northwest & SW Merged 2003 Taxable Bonds $ 5,045,207
TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS $ 37,181,067

* In FY 14, Fund 601 will be combined with 600 therefore all projects will be carried over to Fund 600
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